

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

DOUTIAND: DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829. holders of shares, any part of said twenty-five thousand dollars, before such losses, if any there Penalty. be, shall be made good as aforesaid, they shall severally forfeit and pay the sum of five hundred dollars, to be recovered by indictment or information, to the use of the State.

CHAP. 9.

AN ACT authorizing the town of Bath to assess a Tax on the owners of Dogs.

Approved February 5, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passing of this Act, the town ^{Vol. 1, Chap. 313.} of Bath, in the County of Lincoln, shall have all the powers to tax the owners of dogs in said town, which are vested in the town of Portland, in relation to the owners of dogs in said town of Portland.

Lease is definited being a set of the set of

AN ACT repealing part of "An Act to incorporate Anson Academy," and reviving the residue.

Approved February 5, 1829.

and and a straight state of the state of the

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the sixth section of "An Act to incor-vol. 1. ch. 201. porate Anson Academy," passed the eighth day of February, eighteen hundred and twenty three, be, and hereby is repealed.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first, second, third, fourth and fifth sections of the Act Doings of Trusteer aforesaid, be, and they hereby are revived and